	8
ACCOUNT NO. : 072100000032 REFERENCE : 473242 4303929 AUTHORIZATION : COST LIMIT : \$ 122.50	
ORDER DATE : July 24, 1997 ORDER TIME : 9:04 AM ORDER NO. : 473242-005 CUSTOMER NO: 4303929 CUSTOMER: Ms. Sheryl C. Vainstein GREENBERG TRAURIG HOFFMAN LIPOFF ROSEN & QUENTEL, P. A. 22nd Floor 1221 Brickell Avenue Miami, FL 33131-3238	3
DOMESTIC FILING NAME: RAILAMERICA AUSTRALIA, INC. EFFECTIVE DATE: XXARTICLES OF INCORPORATION CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	97 JEL 24 MHH: 54
PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING: XX CERTIFIED COPY XX PLAIN STAMPED COPY CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING CONTACT PERSON: Kathy Drake EXAMINER'S INITIALS:	REC三VED 97 JUL 24 AP D5
en e Menologia Magnetes foto filmen en el la contratificada en esta de la contrationa en el la contration de la contration de <b>SN</b> ve	3

-

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

FILED

97 JUL 24 AM 11: 54

# RAILAMERICA AUSTRALIA. INC. TALLANASSEE, FLORIDA

#### ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is RAILAMERICA AUSTRALIA, INC. (the "Corporation").

## ARTICLE II

The address of the principal office and the mailing address of the Corporation is 301 Yamato Road, Suite 1190(A), Boca Raton, Florida 33431.

## **ARTICLE III**

The capital stock authorized, the par value thereof, and the characteristics of such stock shall be as follows:

Number of Shares	Par Value	Ciass of
Authorized	<u>Per Share</u>	<u>Stock</u>
1,000	\$ 0.01	Common

#### **ARTICLE IV**

The Corporation shall hold a special meeting of shareholders only:

- (1) On call of the Board of Directors or persons authorized to do so by the Corporation's Bylaws; or
- If the holders of not less than 50 percent of the shares (2) entitled to vote on any issue proposed to be considered at the proposed special meeting sign, date, and deliver to the Corporation's secretary one or more written demands for the meeting describing the purpose or purposes for which it is to be held.

## ARTICLE V

The street address of the Corporation's initial registered office is 1201 Havs Street. City of Tallahassee, County of Leon, State of Florida 32301, and the name of its initial registered agent at such office is Corporation Service Company.

## **ARTICLE VI**

The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall consist of at least one director, with the exact number to be fixed from time to time in the manner provided in the Corporation's Bylaws. The number of directors constituting the initial Board of Directors is one (1) and

the name and address of the member of the initial Board of Directors who will serve as the Corporation's director until successors are duly elected and gualified is:

#### Gary O. Marino 301 Yamato Raod, Suite 1190(A) Boca Raton, Florida 33431

## **ARTICLE VII**

The name of the Incorporator is Michael C. Todd and the address of the Incorporator is 1221 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2200, Miami, Florida 33131.

## ARTICLE VIII

This Corporation shall indemnify and shall advance expenses on behalf of its officers and directors to the fullest extent not prohibited by law in existence either now or hereafter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the Incorporator named above, for the purpose of forming a corporation pursuant to the Florida Business Corporation Act of the State of Florida has signed these Articles of Incorporation this 23 day of July, 1997.

Michael C. Todd.

Incorporator

# ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT OF REGISTERED AGENT

The undersigned, having been named the Registered Agent of RAILAMERICA AUSTRALIA, INC. accepts such designation and is familiar with, and accepts, the obligations of such position, as provided in Florida Statutes §607.0505.

**Corporation Service Company** Karen Rozar, As Agen Dated: July 24, 1997

MIAMI/VAINSTEINS/001565/1w7x011.DOC/7/22/97

•		64089
	Address e, Florida 32301 Phone # 224-7000	0000022462501 -07/24/9701004027 ****245.00 ****122.50 Office Use Only
	on Name) (Do	
	on Name) (Do Pick up time <u>4:00</u> Vill wait Photocopy	97 J
Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication	Armendment Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Direc Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger	CF STATE
OTHER FILINGS   Annual Report   Fictitious Name   Name Reservation	REGISTRATION/	RECEIVED 97 JUL 24 ANIO: 12 DIVISION OF CORPORATION
CR2E031(1/95)	Trademark Other	Examiner's Initials

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF D P MEDIA OF PANAMA CITY, INC.

97 JUL 24 AM 11: 57 SEC. ALL AHASSEE FINIC

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of D P MEDIA OF PANAMA CITY,  $INC_{(3)}^{(1)}$  under the Florida Business Corporation Act, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

## ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of the corporation is:

## D P MEDIA OF PANAMA CITY, INC.

#### ARTICLE II. ADDRESS

The mailing address of the corporation is:

400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 2300 Tampa, Florida 33602

#### **ARTICLE III. COMMENCEMENT OF EXISTENCE**

The existence of the corporation will commence at 12:01 A.M., the date of filing of these Articles of Incorporation.

#### ARTICLE IV. PURPOSE

The corporation is organized to engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and Florida.

#### ARTICLE V. AUTHORIZED SHARES

The maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any time is 10,000 shares of common stock having a par value of \$.01 per share.

## ARTICLE VI. INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the current registered office of the corporation is 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3000, Miami, Florida 33131-3209, and the name of the corporation's current registered agent at that address is Intrastate Registered Agent Corporation.

## ARTICLE VII. INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The corporation shall have two directors initially. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time, as provided in the bylaws, but shall never be less than one. The names and street addresses of the initial directors are:

<u>Name</u>

Address

Devon Paxson

231 Bradley Place, Suite 204 Palm Beach, Florida 33480

Roslyck Paxson

231 Bradley Place, Suite 204 Palm Beach, Florida 33480

## ARTICLE VIII. INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator is:

<u>Name</u>

Address

Bernard A. Barton, Jr.

400 North Ashley Drive Suite 2300 Tampa, Florida 33602

The incorporator of the corporation assigns to this corporation his rights under Section 607.0201, Florida Statutes, to constitute a corporation, and he assigns to those persons designated by the board of directors any rights he may have as incorporator to acquire any of the capital stock of this corporation, this assignment becoming effective on the date corporate existence begins.

## ARTICLE IX, BYLAWS

The power to adopt, alter, amend, or repeal bylaws shall be vested in the board of directors and the shareholders, except that the board of directors may not amend or repeal any bylaw adopted by the shareholders if the shareholders specifically provide that the bylaw is not subject to amendment or repeal by the directors.

#### ARTICLE X. AMENDMENTS

The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change, or repeal any provision in these Articles of Incorporation in the manner prescribed by law, and all rights conferred on shareholders are subject to this reservation. The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 23'' day of July, 1997.

Bernard A. Barton, Jr., Incorporator

## CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED.

Pursuant to Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted:

That D P MEDIA OF PANAMA CITY, INC., desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with its initial registered office, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation, at 701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3000, Miami, Florida 33131-3209 has named Intrastate Registered Agent Corporation as its agent to accept service of process within this state.

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

Having been named to accept service of process for the corporation named above, at the place designated in this certificate, I agree to act in that capacity, to comply with the provisions of the Florida Business Corporation Act, and am familiar with, and accept, the obligations of that position.

Dated this \_\_\_\_ day of July, 1997.

INTRASTATE REGISTERED AGENT CORPORATION

By:

Grammig, Vice President

27823-176 TPA2-449547